

Ex. No.281/20

Ashwani Kapur Vs. Shivji Singh

17.05.2022

Present: DH with learned counsel Shri Abhik Kumar.

Shri Ganesh Pandey, learned counsel for JD.

Learned counsel for DH submits that last order has not been complied with by the JD.

Learned counsel for JD submits that DH has not provided his account details as ordered in the last date of hearing. Same is disputed by the learned counsel for DH. However, without going into this issue, learned counsel for DH provides account details of the DH to learned counsel for JD.

Vide order dated 09.04.2021, account of the JD in the name of M/s Shiv Shakti Enterprises with Union Bank of India was attached. Learned counsel for JD requests for de-attachment of this account. Learned counsel for DH has no objection to that. It is ordered accordingly. Branch Manager, Union Bank of India, OIA is directed to de-attach the account of M/s Shiv Shakti Enterprises.

Learned counsel for JD submits that in compliance of the order dated 09.04.2021, JD will deposit Rs.1,00,000/- in the account of DH towards the installment of April and May, 2022 and will keep on complying with the last order.

Be put up for further proceedings on 12.07.2022.

Copy of the order be given dasti as prayed for.

(SANJAY GARG-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South East District, Saket Courts
New Delhi : 17.05.2022 (ar)