

**Ex. No.281/2020**

**Ashwani Kapur Vs. Shivji Singh**

27.07.2022

Present: DH with learned counsel Shri Abhik Kumar and Shri Rinku Mathur.

Shri Ganesh Pandey, learned counsel for JD.

Learned counsel for DH has moved an application for attachment of properties immovable and movable of JD.

An application is moved by JD seeking recalling of the order dated 12.07.2022.

Heard.

The JD has already filed an affidavit of assets and income dated 19.08.2021 as per which he has no immovable assets. In column no. 15, it is mentioned that he has two vehicles i.e. Etios Liva bearing registration no. DL3CBX1297 and Hero Honda Bike bearing registration no. DL3SBA1864. To recover the due amount, these properties be attached. The bailiff is directed to attach these two vehicles and file the report on the next date of hearing.

Regarding the application moved by JD, JD is not showing any inclination to pay the balance settled amount. Thereby, I find no substance in this application. Same is dismissed.

JD is directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

Be put up for further proceedings on 20.09.2022.

DH is directed to appear before learned ACJ for appoint of bailiff on 05.08.2022.

(SANJAY GARG-I)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
South East District, Saket Courts  
New Delhi : 27.07.2022 (ar)