

Ex. No.281/2020

Ashwani Kapur Vs. Shivji Singh

03.04.2023

Present: DH in person.

Bar has abstained from work today.

Report of Ahlmad perused. It is submitted that PF was filed late. Accordingly, warrants of attachment of the bank account of JD could not be issued.

At this stage, decree holder submits that no fruitful purpose will be served by attaching the bank account of the JD as probably JD is not having sufficient money in his account.

Perusal of the record shows that the learned Predecessor had issued notice of the application moved on behalf of the DH under Section 51 (C) CPC. However, as the fresh address of the JD could not be furnished, therefore the notice could not be served.

On record, fresh address of JD has been furnished. Accordingly, issue notice of the application moved on behalf of DH under Section 51 (C) CPC on filing PF and RC as well as through electronic modes returnable on 15.05.2023.

(SHALINDER KAUR)

Principal District & Sessions Judge

South East District, Saket Courts

New Delhi : 03.04.2023