

EXECUTION NO. 281/2020
ASHWANI KAPUR VS. SHIVJI SINGH

12.07.2025

Present : Decree Holder in person.

Mr. Abhik Kumar, counsel for the Decree Holder
through Video Conferencing.

Mr. Nasir Hussain, proxy counsel for Mr. Abhik
Kumar, counsel for the Decree Holder.

Judgment Debtor in person with the counsel
Mr. Vipin Nandwani.

Mr. Shubham Kaushik, proxy counsel for Mr. Vipin
Nandwani, counsel for the Judgment Debtor ***through***
Video Conferencing.

1. The report of the Nazir has been furnished.
2. Counsel for the Decree Holder has submitted that the calculation made by the Nazir is correct and the amount of Rs. 6,50,199.22 still remains to be paid by the Judgment Debtor.
3. The Judgment Debtor has submitted that the entire payment in compliance of the Judgment and Decree dated 15.11.2019 has already been made to the Decree Holder.
4. The Decree Holder has submitted that some payment has been made by the Judgment Debtor in compliance to the Order dated 05.04.2022, but he still has to make the remaining payment.

Contd.. 2/-

Contd.. 2/-

5. It is pointed out by both the sides that they have already filed their written submissions.
6. During hearing of the matter, the counsel for the Judgment Debtor has left the Court to attend some other matter in Saket Courts and has not returned till now i.e. 12.09 PM.
7. It is pointed out by the JA / Reader of the Court that the POA on behalf of the Judgment Debtor has not been filed and the POA on behalf of the Decree Holder is without the Court Fees and Welfare Stamp.
8. The Judgment Debtor has submitted that a POA shall be filed on his behalf today itself.
9. The Decree Holder has submitted that the Court Fees and Welfare Stamp shall be affixed on his POA today itself.
10. Considered.
11. **Matter be listed for appearance of both the sides alongwith their respective counsels, for clearing of the outstanding amount by the Judgment Debtor and for further proceedings on 08.08.2025.**

(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi : 12.07.2025 (KSR)