

Ex. No. 281/2020
Ashwani Kapur Vs. Shivji Singh

22.01.2026

Present : DH in person.

JD in person.

Mr. Vipin Nandwani and Mr. Kautilya

Kaushik, counsel for the JD (through VC).

1. It has been pointed out that an application filed by the JD under Order 21 Rule 2 Sub Rule (2) read with Section 151 CPC is still pending.
2. The DH has submitted that although he had an advocate earlier but now he is pursuing the matter himself and does not wish to engage any advocate. He declined the facility of Legal Aid Counsel or Amicus Curiae.
3. Arguments have been addressed partly by DH and the counsel for the JD and an adjournment is requested for addressing further arguments.
4. During the course of the arguments it has been pointed out by the counsel for the JD that there are reports prepared by the Nazir regarding the amount to be paid by the JD in which the quantum is different and the details regarding the same have been mentioned in the ordersheet dated 12.12.2025.
5. Nazir has sought time to submit his explanation regarding the different amounts mentioned in his different reports.
6. Considered.
7. **Matter be listed for filing of explanation by the Nazir and**

//2//

for further arguments on 06.02.2026 at 11:00 am (date and time is given as requested).

8. File be put up with the connected matter bearing Misc. DJ no.1188/2025 on the next date of hearing.

(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi. 22.01.2026 (PB)