

Ex No. 281/20
Ashwani Kapur Vs. Shivji Singh

03.07.2026

Present: None.

Since vide separate detailed order passed today in connected miscellaneous case i.e. *Misc. DJ No. 1188/25, "Ashwani Kapur Vs. Shivji Singh"*, the application filed by the applicant / judgment debtor under Section 152 and 153 read with Section 151 CPC for seeking correction / amendment in the judgment and decree dated 15.11.2019 has been allowed and the judgment and decree dated 15.11.2019 has been modified, therefore, in view of said order, the present execution petition is now become infructuous and DH is at liberty to file fresh execution in terms of the said judgment.

The original case file be sent back immediately to the Court of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (South-East), Saket Courts, New Delhi, and the order may be notified to the parties and their advocates by the concerned Reader.

File be consigned to the record room after due compliance.

**(SANJEEV KUMAR AGGARWAL)
PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,
SOUTH-EAST DISTRICT, SAKET COURTS]**

**[PRESENTLY POSTED :
PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,
SOUTH DISTRICT, SAKET COURTS]**

03.07.2026